

No. 23-696

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COLORADO REPUBLICAN STATE CENTRAL
COMMITTEE,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Colorado

**ANDERSON RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN
RESPONSE TO COLORADO REPUBLICAN
STATE CENTRAL COMMITTEE'S PETITION**

Jason Murray
Counsel of Record

Sean Grimsley

Eric Olson

Isabel Broer

OLSON GRIMSLEY KAWANABE

HINCHCLIFF & MURRAY LLC

700 17th Street, Suite 1600

Denver, CO 80202

303.535.9151

jmurray@olsongrimsley.com

Counsel for Respondents

Donald Sherman

Nikhel Sus

Jonathan Maier

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY

AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON

Martha Tierney

TIERNEY LAWRENCE STILES

LLC

Mario Nicolais

KBN LAW, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural Background	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	15
A. The Petition Raises Two Questions of Significant National Importance That the Court Should Take Up.....	15
B. This Case Is the Proper Vehicle to Address These Issues Quickly	21
C. The Court Should Deny Certiorari on Petitioner’s Third Question Presented.....	23
CONCLUSION	27
SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX.....	29
Colorado District Court Minute Order (September 18, 2023)	1a
Colorado District Court Minute Order (September 22, 2023)	3a
Colorado District Court Order Re: Donald J. Trump’s Motion to Dismiss Filed September 29, 2023 (October 25, 2023)	5a
Colorado District Court Order Re: Donald J. Trump’s Brief Regarding Standard of Proof in this Proceeding (October 28, 2023)	37a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	26
<i>Castro v. Scanlan</i> , 86 F.4th 947 (1st Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	19
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	19
<i>Davis v. Wayne Cnty. Election Comm’n</i> , No. 368615, No. 368628, 2023 WL 8656163 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 14, 2023), <i>appeal denied sub nom., LaBrant v. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 166470, 2023 WL 8897825 (Mich. Dec. 27, 2023)	15
<i>Grove v. Simon</i> , 997 N.W.2d 81 (Minn. 2023) ...	15, 24
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	20
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) (No. 5,815).....	20
<i>In re Tate</i> , 63 N.C. 308 (N.C. 1869)	20
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	26
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823)	17
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869)	20

Other Authorities

In re Challenges of Rosen et al. (Dec. 28, 2023).....19
John Bouvier, Law Dictionary (1856).....21

Rules

S. Ct. R. 10(c).....19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 224
